

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT BRIAN WATERHOUSE,

Appellant/Cross Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. SC12-107

STATE OF FLORIDA,

**Death Warrant Signed
Execution Scheduled
February 15, 2012**

Appellee/Cross Appellant.
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS APPELLEE

ANDREA M. NOROARD
For the Firm
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334
Norgardlaw@verizon.net
Fla. Bar No. 0661066

Attorney for Appellant

ROBERT A. NOROARD
For the Firm
P.O. Box 811
Bartow FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334
Norgardlaw@verizon.net
Fla. Bar No. 322059

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE I	
THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES COUNSTITION SHOULD BAR THE EXECUTION OF A DEFENDANT WHERE POTENTIALLY EXONERATING EVIDENCE WAS DESTROYED BY A GOVERNMENT AGENCY IN VIOLATION OF STATE STATUTE FORCLOSING THE DEFENDANT'S OPPORTUNITY TO ESTABLISH HIS INNOCENCE.	1
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF AFTER DETERMINING THAT THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED WAS NEWLY DISCOVERED, BUT THAT NO PREJUDICE COULD BE ESTABLISHED. THE TRIAL COURT FURTHUR ERRED IN DETERMING THAT NO <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION HAD OCCURRED.	7
ANSWER BRIEF TO STATE'S CROSS APPEAL	
THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT CLAIM II OF THE MOTION WAS TIMELY FILED IS CORRECT. COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT THE CONTENT OF SOTOLONGO'S TESTIMONY WAS NOT DISCOVERABLE THROUGH THE USE OF DUE DILIGENCE.	12

CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State,</u> 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	13
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 393 U.S. 373 (1963)	12
<u>Ford v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	3
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197 (1977)	1,2
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2003)	5,6
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	10,11,13
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2007)	10
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	4,5
<u>McClesky v. Zant,</u> 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	3
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer,</u> 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972)	2
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 36 Fla. L. Weekly S610, (Fla. Oct. 27, 2011)	13,14,15
<u>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard,</u> 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	3
<u>Owen v. Crosby,</u> 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	17
<u>Smith v. Murray,</u> 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Stat. Sec. 406.13 (Fla. 1977)	4
Florida Stat. Sec. 90.403 (Fla. Stat. 2011)	12
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, Article I, Sec. 1,2,9,17, and 21	7
